ENVIZIONS, through SAMUELS, had sold securities, i.e., a promissory note and stock, 

within or from the state of Alabama, to approximately forty- five (45) friends and family 

members. The sales of securities were effected between March 2004 and December 

2008 in an aggregate amount of approximately eighty-seven thousand dollars 

($87,000.00). 

6. A review of the files of the Commission disclosed no record of registration 

or exemption from registration of RESPONDENTS as a dealer or agent in the state of 

Alabama. 

7. SAMUELS and ENVIZIONS offered remedial action and agreed to make